“legacy systems” are defined as: 19 

(i) “The Rhode Island coordinate system of 1927” means a transverse Mercator projection 20 

of the Clarke spheroid of 1866, having a central meridian 71° 30′ west of Greenwich, on which 21 

meridian the scale is set at one part in one hundred sixty thousand (160,000) too small. The origin 22 

of coordinates is at the intersection of the meridian 71° 30′ west of Greenwich and the parallel 41° 23 

05′ north latitude. This origin is given the coordinates: x = 500,000 feet and y = 0 feet. 24 

(ii) “The Rhode Island coordinate system of 1983” means a transverse Mercator projection 25 

of the North American datum of 1983 having a central meridian 71° 30′ west of Greenwich, on 26 

which meridian the scale is set at one part in one hundred sixty thousand (160,000) too small. The 27 

origin of coordinates is at the intersection of the meridian 71° 30′ west of Greenwich and the parallel 28 

41° 05′ north latitude. This origin is given the coordinates: x = 100,000 meters, and y = 0 meters. 29 

(iii) The use of the term “Rhode Island coordinate system of 1927” or “Rhode Island 30